(+) Cash from the business combination - - 20.1 -

(=) Investment Cash Flow (109.3) (44.9) (670.9) (321.0)

Free cash flow (97.1) 32.3 (462.4) (57.2)

(97.0) 140.6

(+) Gross funding from debt 149.8 - 649.8 583.7

(-) Payment of gross debt (83.3) (40.9) (531.4) (278.1)

(-) Debt service (47.8) (74.0) (123.4) (290.4)

(-) Repurchase of shares / Payment of capital (6.4) (4.3) (20.0) 396.4

Dividends and interest on equity (paid) 0.2 - 1.5 (79.1)

(=) Cash Flow from financing 12.4 (119.2) (23.6) 332.4

Opening balance of cash, cash equivalents and financial
investments 252.8 530.2 654.1 168.1

Closing balance of cash, cash equivalents and financial
investments 168.1 443.3 168.1 443.3

Change in cash and cash equivalents (84.7) (86.9) (486.0) 275.2

EARNINGS RELEASE 4Q23 & 2023

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

21

APPENDIX 1: INCOME STATEMENT FOR THE YEAR

On January 1, 2019, CPC 6-R2 (IFRS 16) entered into force, which changed the accounting recognition model of
lease agreements. To preserve historical comparability, below is the reconciliation according to the previous
standard (IAS 17/CPC 06).

Income Statement for the Year
(BRL million)

IAS 17 IFRS16

4Q22 4Q23 Δ 4Q22 4Q23 Δ

Gross Revenue 2,310.4 2,508.8 8.6% 2,310.4 2,508.8 8.6%

Deductions (149.9) (161.3) 7.6% (149.9) (161.3) 7.6%

Net Revenue 2,160.6 2,347.5 8.7% 2,160.6 2,347.5 8.7%

Cost of Goods Sold (1,472.1) (1,626.1) 10.5% (1,472.1) (1,626.1) 10.5%

Gross Profit 688.5 721.4 4.8% 688.5 721.4 4.8%

Gross Margin 29.8% 28.8% (1.0 p.p.) 29.8% 28.8% (1.0 p.p.)

Selling Expenses (501.3) (548.6) 9.4% (422.6) (456.9) 8.1%

Contribution Margin 187.2 172.9 (7.7%) 265.9 264.6 (0.5%)

Contribution Margin (%) 8.1% 6.9% (1.2 p.p.) 11.5% 10.5% (1.0 p.p.)

General and administrative expenses (52.8) (59.7) 13.2% (52.8) (59.7) 13.2%

Adjusted EBITDA 134.4 113.1 (15.8%) 213.1 204.8 (3.9%)

Adjusted EBITDA Margin 5.8% 4.5% (1.3 p.p.) 9.2% 8.2% (1.0 p.p.)

Depreciation and Amortization (29.7) (34.2) 15.0% (82.5) (95.8) 16,1%

Financial Earnings (74.5) (78.8) 5.7% (109.3) (118.5) 8.5%

Earnings before Income Tax 30.2 0.2 (99.4%) 21.4 (9.4) -

Income Tax and Social Contribution 49.3 55.7 13.0% 52.3 59.0 12.7%

Adjusted Net Profit 79.5 55.9 (29.7%) 73.7 49.5 (32.8%)

Adjusted Net margin 3.4% 2.2% (1.2 p.p.) 3.2% 2.0% (1.2 p.p.)

STANDALONE PAGUE MENOS INCOME STATEMENT

Income Statement for the Year
(BRL million)

IAS 17 IFRS16

2022 2023 Δ 2022 2023 Δ

Gross Revenue 8,911.3 9,832.8 10.3% 8,911.3 9,832.8 10.3%

Deductions (577.4) (631.1) 9.3% (577.4) (631.1) 9.3%

Net Revenue 8,333.9 9,201.7 10.4% 8,333.9 9,201.7 10.4%

Cost of Goods Sold (5,646.5) (6,319.2) 11.9% (5,646.5) (6,319.2) 11.9%

Gross Profit 2,687.4 2,882.5 7.3% 2,687.4 2,882.5 7.3%

Gross Margin 30.2% 29.3% (0.9 p.p.) 30.2% 29.3% (0.9 p.p.)

Sales Expenses (1,973.8) (2,188.9) 10.9% (1,657.7) (1,817.3) 9.6%

Contribution Margin 713.7 693.6 (2.8%) 1,029.7 1,065.2 3.4%

Contribution Margin (%) 8,0% 7.1% (0.9 p.p.) 11.6% 10.8% (0.8 p.p.)

General and administrative expenses (248.7) (241.4) (2.9) (248.7) (241.4) (2.9%)

Adjusted EBITDA 465,0 452.2 (2.7%) 781.0 823.8 5.5%

Adjusted EBITDA Margin 5.2% 4.6% (0.6 p.p.) 8.8% 8.4% (0.4 p.p.)

Depreciation and Amortization (111.0) (138.3) 24.7% (325.4)) (388.5) 19.4%

Financial Earnings (211.5) (389.6) 84.2% (350.4) (549.6) 56.9%

Earnings before Income Tax 142.5 (75.8) - 105.2 (114.4) -

Income Tax and Social Contribution 74.1 119.4 61.0% 86.9 132.5 52.5%

Adjusted Net Profit 216.6 43.6 (79.9%) 192.0 18.1 (90.6%)

Adjusted Net margin 2.4% 0.4% (2.0 p.p.) 2.2% 0,2% (2.0 p.p.)

EARNINGS RELEASE 4Q23 & 2023

APPENDIX

22

Income Statement for the Year
(BRL million)

IAS 17 IFRS16

4Q22 4Q23 Δ 4Q22 4Q23 Δ
Gross Revenue 2,843.4 3,062.1 7.7% 2,843.4 3,062.1 7.7%

Deductions (183,2) (196,5) 7.3% (183,2) (196,5) 7.3%

Net Revenue 2,660.3 2,865.6 7.7% 2,660.3 2,865.6 7.7%

Cost of Goods Sold (1,805.6) (1,972.2) 9.2% (1,805.6) (1,972.2) 9.2%

Gross Profit 854.6 893.4 4.5% 854.6 893.4 4.5%

Gross Margin 30.1% 29.2% (0.9 p.p.) 30.1% 29.2% (0.9 p.p.)

Selling Expenses (639.6) (691.6) 8.1% (535.0) (574.6) 7.4%

Contribution Margin 215.0 201.7 (6.2%) 319.7 318.8 (0.3%)

Contribution Margin (%) 7.6% 6.6% (1.0 p.p.) 11.2% 10.4% (0.8 p.p.)

General and administrative expenses (87.2) (77.1) (11.6%) (87.2) (77.1) (11.6%)

Adjusted EBITDA 127.8 124.6 (2.5%) 232.4 241.7 4.0%

Adjusted EBITDA Margin 4.5% 4.1% (0.4 p.p.) 8.2% 7.9% (0.3 p.p.)

Depreciation and Amortization (45.5) (46.4) 1.9% (118.8) (126.4) 6.4%

Financial Earnings (92.0) (95.0) 3.3% (134.4) (140.2) 4.4%

Earnings before Income Tax (9.7) (16.7) 72.3% (20.7) (24.9) 20.4%

Income Tax and Social Contribution 63.2 79.6 26.0% 66.9 82.4 23.2%

Minority Interest 0.3 (0.0) - 0.3 (0.0) -

Adjusted Net Profit 53.8 62.8 16.9% 46.5 57.4 23.5%

Adjusted Net margin 1.9% 2.1% 0.2 p.p. 1.6% 1.9% 0.3 p.p.

Income Statement for the Year
(BRL million)

IAS 17 IFRS16

2022 2023 Δ 2022 2023 Δ
Gross Revenue 9,818.7 11,960.9 21.8% 9,818.7 11,960.9 21.8%

Deductions (630.8) (743.1) 17.8% (630.8) (743.1) 17.8%

Net Revenue 9,187.9 11,217.8 22.1% 9,187.9 11,217.8 22.1%

Cost of Goods Sold (6,232.4) (7,672.6) 23.1% (6,232.4) (7,672.6) 23.1%

Gross Profit 2,955.5 3,545.2 20.0% 2,955.5 3,545.2 20.0%

Gross Margin 30.1% 29.6% (0.5 p.p.) 30.1% 29.6% (0.5 p.p.)

Selling Expenses (2,205.0) (2,750.7) 24.7% (1,845.1) (2,278.2) 23.5%

Contribution Margin 750.5 794.6 5,9% 1,110.3 1,267.0 14.1%

Contribution Margin (%) 7.6% 6.6% (1.0 p.p.) 11.3% 10.6% (0.7 p.p.)

General and administrative expenses (305.5) (318.6) 4.3% (305.5) (318.6) 4.3%

Adjusted EBITDA 444.9 476.0 7.0% 804.8 948.4 17.8%

Adjusted EBITDA Margin 4.5% 4.0% (0.5 p.p.) 8.2% 7.9% (0.3 p.p.)

Depreciation and Amortization (139.2) (195.6) 40.6% (387.3) (520.8) 34,5%

Financial Earnings (231.5) (447.4) 93.2% (383.4) (637.2) 66.2%

Earnings before Income Tax 74.2 (167.0) - 34.0 (209.6) -

Income Tax and Social Contribution 86.8 180.8 108.4% 100.2 195.3 94.9%

Minority Interest 0,6 0,4 (37.9%) 0.6 0.4 (37.9%)

Adjusted Net Profit 161.6 14.2 (91.2%) 134.8 (13.9) -

Adjusted Net margin 1.6% 0.1% (1.5 p.p.) 1.4% (0.1 %) (1.5 p.p.)

EARNINGS RELEASE 4Q23 & 2023

APPENDIX

PAGUE MENOS CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENT

23

APPENDIX 2: BALANCE SHEET

CONSOLIDATED PAGUE MENOS BALANCE SHEET

Balance Sheet IFRS16

(BRL million) 12/31/2022 12/31/2023 Δ

Total Assets 8,597.4 8,988.6 4.5%

Current Assets 4,127.9 4,493.6 8.9%

Cash and Cash Equivalents 168.1 443.3 163.7%

Accounts receivable from Clients 505.5 513.6 1.6%

Inventories 3,029.2 3,029.7 0.0%

Recoverable Taxes 244.0 239.6 (1.8%)

Other Current Assets 181.1 267.4 47.7%

Non-Current Assets 4,469.5 4,495.0 0.6%

Long-term receivables 1,073.7 1,358.9 26.6%

Investments 76.3 80.0 4.9%

Fixed Assets 1,044.8 949.6 (9.1%)

Right of use under lease 2,054.5 1,912.0 (6.9%)

Intangible assets 220.2 194.5 (11.7%)

Total Liability 8,597.4 8,988.6 4.5%

Current Liabilities 2,935.8 3,242.5 10.4%

Social and labor obligations 158.5 163.6 3.2%

Suppliers 1,590.4 1,936.2 21.7%

Forfait Operations 237.9 0.0 (100.0%)

Tax Requirements 167.2 111.2 (33.5%)

Loans, financing and debentures 234.9 430.3 83.2%

Other Obligations 233.6 265.4 13.6%

Leasing 313.3 335.9 7.2%

Non-Current Liabilities 3,318.6 3,085.6 (7.0%)

Loans, financing and debentures 1,100.6 1,205.1 9.5%

Deferred taxes 6.0 3.6 (40.3%)

Commercial leasing 1,926.2 1,786.0 (7.3%)

Provisions 90.9 79.1 (13.0%)

Other accounts payable 194.9 11.8 (94.0%)

Equity 2,343.0 2,660.5 13.6%

Paid-up Share Capital 1,199.2 1,604.8 33.8%

Capital Reserves 391.9 383.6 (2.1%)

Profit Reserves 764.4 681.5 (10.8%)

Treasury Shares (21.0) (17.0) (19.2%)

Non-controlling interests 8.4 7.5 (10.9%)

EARNINGS RELEASE 4Q23 & 2023

APPENDIX

24

Adjusted Income Statement
Reconciliation
(BRL million)

STANDALONE CONSOLIDATED

4Q23 IFRS 16
Effects

Inter-
company

Adjust-
ments

4Q23 4Q23 IFRS16
Effects

Adjust-
ments

4Q23
Accounting Adjusted Accounting Adjusted

Gross Revenue 2,611.2 - (102.4) - 2,508.8 3,062.1 - - 3,062.1

Deductions (163.0) - 1.7 - (161.3) (196.5) - - (196.5)

Net Revenue 2,448.2 - (100.6) - 2,347.5 2,865.6 - - 2,865.6

Cost of Goods Sold (1,726.7) - 100.6 - (1,626.1) (1,972.2) - - (1,972.2)

Gross Profit 721.4 - - - 721.4 893.4 - - 893.4

Selling Expenses (464.7) (91.7) - 7.8 (548.6) (556.1) (117.1) (18.5) (691.6)

General and Administrative
Expenses 26.3 - - (86.1) (59.7) (81.1) - 4.0 (77.1)

Depreciation and Amortization (95.8) 61.5 - - (34.2) (117.2) 80.0 (9.2) (46.4)

Operating Result 187.4 (30.2) - (78.3) 78.9 139.0 (37.1) (23.8) 78.2

Financial Earnings (124.5) 39.8 - 6.0 (78.8) (165.0) 45.3 24.8 (95.0)

Pre Tax Income 62.8 9.6 - (72.3) 0.2 (25.9) 8.2 1.0 (16.7)

Income Tax and Social Contribution 63.3 (3.3) - (4.3) 55.7 152.7 (2.8) (70.3) 79.6

Minority Interest - - - - - (0.6) - 0.6 (0.1)

Net Income 126.1 6.3 - (76.6) 55.9 126.1 5.4 (68.7) 62.8

Adjusted Income Statement
Reconciliation
(BRL million)

STANDALONE CONSOLIDATED

4Q23 IFRS 16
Effects

Inter-
company

Adjust-
ments

4Q23 4Q23 IFRS16
Effects

Adjust-
ments

4Q23
Accounting Adjusted Accounting Adjusted

Gross Revenue 10,150.0 - (317.1) - 9,832.8 11,960.9 - - 11,960.9

Deductions (642.6) - 11.5 - (631.1) (758.7) - - (758.7)

Net Revenue 9,507.3 - (305.7) - 9,201.7 11,202.1 - - 11,202.1

Cost of Goods Sold (6,624.8) - 305.7 - (6,319.2) (7,656.9) - - (7,656.9)

Gross Profit 2,882.5 - - - 2,882.5 3,545.2 - - 3,545.2

Selling Expenses (1,829.0) (371.6) - 11.7 (2,188.9) (2,266.0) (502.8) 18.1 (2,750.7)

General and Administrative
Expenses (226.3) - - (15.1) (241.4) (338.5) - 19.9 (318.6)

Depreciation and Amortization (388.5) 250.2 - 0.0 (138.3) (527.3) 319.0 12.7 (195.6)

Operating Result 438.6 (121.4) - (3.4) 313.8 413.5 (183.8) 50.7 280.4

Financial Earnings (588.9) 160.0 - 39.2 (389.6) (695.2) 208.6 39.2 (447.3)

Pre Tax Income (150.2) 38.6 - 35.8 (75.8) (281.7) 24.8 89.9 (167.0)

Income Tax and Social Contribution 152.7 (13.1) - (20.3) 119.4 284.5 (8.4) (95.2) 180.8

Minority Interest - - - - - (0.2) - 0.6 0.4

Net Income 2.5 25.5 - 15.6 43.6 2.5 16.4 (4.7) 14.2

EARNINGS RELEASE 4Q23 & 2023

APPENDIX

APPENDIX 3: RECONCILIATION OF ADJUSTED INCOME

25

APPENDIX 4: EBITDA RECONCILIATION

EBITDA Reconciliation STANDALONE STANDALONE CONSOLIDATED CONSOLIDATED

(R$ million) 4Q23 2023 4Q23 2023

Net Income 126.1 2.5 126.1 2.5

(+) Financial Results 124.5 588.9 165.0 695.2

(+) Income tax and Social Contribution (63.3) (152.7) (152.7) (284.5)

(+) Depreciation and Amortization 95.8 388.5 117.2 527.3

(+) Minority Interest 0.0 0.0 0.6 0.2

EBITDA Ex-IFRS 16 283.1 827.2 256.2 940.7

(+/-) IFRS Effects 16 (91.7) (371.6) (147.4) (502.8)

(+/-) Management Adjustments (78.3) (3.4) 11.8 38.0

Adjusted EBITDA 113.1 452.2 120.6 476.0

EARNINGS RELEASE 4Q23 & 2023

APPENDIX

26

APPENDIX 5: STORE DISTRIBUTION BY STATE

State / Region
4Q22 Organic

Expansion Closings 4Q23
(# Stores)

Total 1.646 20 34 1.632

Northeast 1.002 17 13 1.006

Alagoas 37 - - 37

Bahia 158 2 4 156

Ceará 282 3 5 280

Maranhão 133 3 - 136

Paraíba 63 5 - 68

Pernambuco 176 3 4 175

Piauí 43 - - 43

Rio Grande Do Norte 68 1 - 69

Sergipe 42 - - 42

North 250 - 6 244

Acre 15 - - 15

Amapá 18 - - 18

Amazonas 22 - 1 21

Pará 151 - 4 147

Rondônia 13 - - 13

Roraima 12 - - 12

Tocantins 19 - 1 18

Southeast 244 2 14 232

Espírito Santo 25 - 1 24

Minas Gerais 68 1 - 69

Rio De Janeiro 19 - 4 15

São Paulo 132 1 9 124

Center-West 109 1 1 109

Federal District 15 - - 15

Goiás 29 - - 29

Mato Grosso 35 1 - 36

Mato Grosso do Sul 30 - 1 29

South 41 - - 41

Paraná 15 - - 15

Rio Grande Do Sul 7 - - 7

Santa Catarina 19 - - 19

EARNINGS RELEASE 4Q23 & 2023

APPENDIX

EARNINGS VIDEOCONFERENCE
March 5, 2024
10:00 (BRT) | 08:00 (US-EST)
In Portuguese, with simultaneous translation into English
To join, click here

https://mzgroup.zoom.us/webinar/register/WN_4zJEiSq7Sbm1kn3jlFdSEg

	Slide 1
	Slide 2
	Slide 3
	Slide 4
	Slide 5
	Slide 6
	Slide 7
	Slide 8
	Slide 9
	Slide 10
	Slide 11
	Slide 12
	Slide 13
	Slide 14